. . 400 S. Eagle Street
e Clty of NaperVIIIe Naperville, IL 60540
¢’
=14
Naperville
Legislation Details (With Text)
File #: 22-1534 Version: 1
Type: BID, RFP, RFQ, COOP, SOLE Status: Passed
SOURCE, OPTION YEAR
File created: 12/8/2022 In control: City Council
On agenda: 12/20/2022 Final action: 12/20/2022
Title: Approve the award of Change Order #1 to Contract 22-031, Electric Substations - Springbrook Fixed
Axis Solar Photovoltaic System, to GRNE for an additional six months
Sponsors:
Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:
Date Ver. Action By Action Result
12/20/2022 1 City Council approved

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM

ACTION REQUESTED:
Approve the award of Change Order #1 to Contract 22-031, Electric Substations - Springbrook Fixed
Axis Solar Photovoltaic System, to GRNE for an additional six months

DEPARTMENT: Electric Utility

SUBMITTED BY: Brian Groth, Director

BOARD/COMMISSION REVIEW:
N/A

BACKGROUND:

The City Council awarded Contract 22-031, Electric Substations - Springbrook Fixed Axis Solar
Photovoltaic System, to GRNE Solar in July 2022. Per the contract, GRNE Solar is responsible for
the design, installation, operation and maintenance of fixed axis solar photovoltaic systems at three
Electric substations (Jefferson, Modaff and Route 59).

The contract completion date is December 31, 2022.

DISCUSSION:

GRNE Solar was scheduled to begin the work in 2022. However, in October the vendor notified the
Electric Utility that they were experiencing delays in the supply chain for the photovoltaic material and
would not be able to complete the project by the contract completion date.

This change order is requested to extend the completion date of the project to June 30, 2023. Work
will resume in the first quarter of 2023.

City of Naperville Page 1 of 2 Printed on 5/16/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 22-1534, Version: 1

FISCAL IMPACT:
CIP#: N/A

This item was budgeted in the below Renewable Energy account in 2022. However, the work has
been delayed to 2023. This was not budgeted in 2023, but since the work was not completed in 2022
there will be available funds in the cash balance to cover this in 2023.

Account Number

Fund Description

Total Budget Amount

40101400-561603

Renewable Energy Fund

$275,000

City of Naperville

Page 2 of 2

Printed on 5/16/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

